MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ T\ A:$

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

10486

Снар. 2.

Chapter 2.

AN ACT explanatory of the twenty fourth, fifty seventh and fifty eighth sections of the fourteenth chapter of the revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

24th, 57th, and 58th sections of the 14th chapter R. S. amended.

That the twenty fourth, fifty seventh and fifty eighth sections, of the fourteenth chapter of the revised statutes, shall be so construed, that, when the assessors of any city, town or plantation in the state, shall add their proportion of any state or county tax, to any of their One warrant suf- other taxes, one warrant shall be held and deemed good and sufficient to enforce the payment of any and all taxes so added.

ficient for the collection of all taxes.

[Approved February 13, 1843.]

Chapter 3.

AN ACT repealing so much of section seven of chapter four of the revised statutes, as requires the governor to transmit to other states a copy of the bound public documents.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 7, chap. 4, R. S. repealed.

So much of section seven, of chapter four of the revised statutes, as requires the governor to transmit to other states a copy of the bound public documents, is hereby repealed.

[Approved February 14, 1843.]

Chapter 4.

AN ACT additional to an act establishing the county of Piscataquis.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Prisoners in the county of Piscat-aquis to be committed to the jails of Penobscot or Somerset coun-

All officers within and for the county of Piscataquis, having authority to commit any prisoner or debtor to jail, shall be authorized and required, for the term of five years, from and after the passage of this act, if so long required by the county of Piscataguis, to commit such prisoners or debtors to jail in the counties of Penobscot and Somerset, in the same manner as like officers of said counties are by law authorized and required to do; and the keepers of said jails are hereby required and authorized to receive and detain in their custody all such prisoners and debtors. Provided, however, that the county of Piscataguis shall be liable to pay the counties of

Keepers of said jails to receive such prisoners.

County of Piscataquis liable for expenses there-